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In the Matter of: DIRECTOR'S FINAL
FINDINGS AND ORDERS

Merchant Service Center
1234 South Cleveland-
Massillon Road
Akron, Ohio 44321
Respondent,
PREAMBLE

It is agreed by the parties hereto as follows:

I. JURISDICTION

These Director's Final Findings and Orders (Orders) are issued to Merchant Service Center
(Respondent) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) under Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6109. and §
3745.01.

Il. PARTIES BOUND

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in interest
liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of Respondent's public water system shall
in any way alter Respondent's obligations under these Orders.

lll. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same meaning as
defined in ORC Chapter 6109. and the rules promulgated thereunder.

IV. FINDINGS
The Director of Ohio EPA (Director) has determined the following findings:
1. Respondent owns and operates a "public water system" (PWS), which is a "non-

transient non-community water system” (NTNCWS) as defined by ORC § 6109.01
and Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-81-01.
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2.

10.

11.

12.

Respondent's PWS (PWS ID: 7721412) serves a population of approximately
seventy-five (75) persons and is located at 1234 South Cleveland-Massillon Rd,
Akron (Summit County), Ohio.

Respondent's PWS obtains its drinking water from a "surface water" source as
defined by OAC Rule 3745-81-01.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-14 (B), a PWS which monitors with fewer
than forty (40) samples per month is in compliance with the maximum contaminant
level (MCL) for total colifoerms when no more than one sample during a month is total
coliform positive (monthly MCL).

In viclation of OAC Rule 3745-81-14 (B), Respondent exceeded the total coliform
monthly MCL in April 2004, August 2004, and September 2004 when more than one
sample was total coliform positive.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-14 (D), failure to monitor with repeat samples
as required by OAC Rule 3745-81-21 is a MCL violation as well as a monitoring and
reporting viclation. Failure to monitor with the required repeat samples is a violation
that may pose an acute risk to human health (acute MCL).

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-21 (B)(1), when a routine sample is
determined to be total coliform-positive, the PWS shall monitor with a set of four
repeat samples within twenty-four (24) hours of being notified of the positive result.

In violation of OAC Rules 3745-81-14 (D) and 3745-81-21 (B)(1), Respondent failed
to monitor with a set of four repeat samples within twenty-four (24) hours of being
notified of routine total-coliform positive result on March 17, 2004, and received an
acute MCL violation as well as a monitoring and reporting violation.

In December 2003, the Directorissued a chemical contaminant monitoring schedule
to Respondent (2004 monitoring schedule) for the compliance period that began on
January 1, 2004 and ends on December 31, 2004,

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-24, NTNCWS shall monitor for organic
chemicals according to a schedule provided by the Director.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-24 and Respondent's 2004 monitoring schedule,
Respondent failed to monitor for synthetic organic chemicals (SOCs) during the May
through July 2004 monitoring period. Respondent monitored untimely for SOCs on
October 19, 2004.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-24 and Respondent's 2004 monitoring schedule,
Respondent failed to monitor for volatile organic chemicals (VOCs) during the
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January through March and April through June 2004 monitoring periods.
Respondent monitored untimely for VOCs on September 29, 2004.

13.  Inaccordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-76 (D) (version effective December 31, 1990
through December 31, 2001), on May 12, 1899, the Director issued a surface water
source water designation to the former owner of Respondent’'s PWS. On June 23,
1999, the surface water source designation became effective. This designation
required the former owner of Respondent’'s PWS to take action within eighteen (18)
months of the effective date to install approved disinfection and filtration treatment
for a surface water source, in accordance with OAC Rules 3745-81-72 and 3745-81-
73, or provide for a source of water that would not be subject to treatment
requirements as a surface water source.

14.  In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-76 (B){2)(a) through (c), source water shall
be designated as ground water when the source water comes from a well which
meets all of the following criteria:

(a) The well shall meet all of the well requirements in OAC Chapter 3745-9,;

(b) Untreated water samples from the well shall have been analyzed for
total coliform contamination for at least the previous four calendar
quarters of a year with no analysis showing any coliform bacteria
present; and

(c) Water from the well shall have no history of carrying any known or
suspected waterborne disease organism.

15.  Inaccordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-76 (C), designation of a PWS's water source
as surface water brings the water system under the requirements of OAC Rules
3745-81-71 through 3745-81-75, the surface water treatment rules.

16. Inthe source designation letter dated May 12, 1999, the Director informed the former
owner of Respondent’'s PWS that options for achieving compliance with OAC Rules
3745-81-71 through 3745-81-75 included:

A) installation of approved filtration and disinfection treatment;

B) elimination of all of the construction and isclation defects of existing
wells so that a re-designation as ground water could be possible;

C) abandonment of those wells designated as surface water and
installation of an adequate, approved, ground water source;
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D) abandonment of those wells designated as surface water and
installation of an approved hauled water system; or
E) abandonment of those wells designated as surface water and

purchasing water from an approved PWS.

17.  Inaccordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-73, a PWS that uses a surface water source,
in whole or in part, shall provide filtration treatment which complies with the
requirements of paragraph (A), (B), or (C) of this rule within eighteen (18) months
following designation by the Director as a surface water source. Pursuant to the
June 23, 1999 effective date of the surface water source designation, such treatment
was required to be provided at Respondent's PWS by December 23, 2000.

18. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-73, Respondent has failed to provide filtration
treatment which complies with the requirements of paragraph (A), (B), or (C) of this
rule during each month from October 1, 2003, the date Respondent became the
responsible owner of the PWS, to the effective date of these Orders.

19.  In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-86 (D)(1)(b), all small and medium-size
PWSs shall monitor for lead and copper during each six-month monitoring period
(July through December and January through June) until:

(i) The system exceeds the lead or copper action level and is therefore required to
implement the corrosion control treatment requirements under OAC Rule 3745-81-
81, inwhich case the system shall continue monitoring in accordance with paragraph
(D)(2) of this rule, or

(i) The system monitoring results do not exceed the lead or copper action level
during two consecutive six-month monitoring periods, in which case the system may
reduce monitoring in accordance with paragraph (D)(4) of this rule.

20.  Inviolation of OAC Rule 3745-81-86 (D)(1)(b), Respondent failed to monitor for lead
and copper during the July 2003 to December 2003 monitoring period.

21. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-21(A), a PWS shall collect total coliform
routine samples at sites which are representative of water throughout the distribution
system according to a written sample siting plan.

22. From at least October 1, 2003, to December 20, 2004, in violation of OAC Rule
3745-81-21(A), Respondent failed to prepare and maintain a written sample siting
plan for the collection of total coliform routine samples at sites which are
representative of water throughout the distribution system.
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23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-32, the owner or operator of a PWS shall
provide public notification for violations.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for exceeding the total coliform bacteria monthly MCL for April 2004, August 2004,
and September 2004.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for exceeding the total coliform bacteria acute MCL for March 2004, when
Respondent failed to collect four repeat samples within twenty-four (24) hours after
being notified of the positive result.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for failure to monitor for SOCs during the May through July 2004 monitoring period.

In viclation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for failure to monitor for VOCs during the during the January through March and April
through June 2004 monitoring periods.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for failure to provide adequate treatment for their surface water source during the
months of December 2003, January 2004, February 2004, March 2004, April 2004,
May 2004, June 2004, July 2004, August 2004, September 2004, and October 2004.

Each of the violations cited above represents a separate violation of ORC §
6109.31.

V. ORDERS

From the effective date of these Orders, and for as long as Respondent operates a
PWS, Respondent shall comply with total coliform bacteria monitoring and MCL
requirements, in accordance with OAC Rules 3745-81-21 and 3745-81-14,
respectively.

From the effective date of these Orders, and for as long as Respondent operates a
PWS, Respondent shall comply with lead and copper monitoring and reporting
requirements, in accordance with OAC Rules 3745-81-86 through 3745-81-90.

For as long as Respondent's PWS continues using a surface water source,
Respondent shall monitor for total coliform bacteria four times per month from the
distribution system and for nitrate with one sample per month from the entry point
into the distribution system, in accordance with OAC Rules 3745-81-21 and 3745-81-
23, respectively.
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4.

10.

11

Respondent shall comply with the 2004 monitoring schedule and all subsequent
chemical contaminant monitoring schedules issued by the Director.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall notify
the public, in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-32, for the violations identified in
Finding Nos. 24 hrough 28, and shall submit copies of all public notices and
verification forms to Ohio EPA, Northeast District Office (NEDQ), Division of Drinking
and Ground Waters (DDAGW).

For as long as Respondent's PWS uses a surface water source without providing
approved filtration under OAC Rule 3745-81-73, Respondent shall notify the public
of the treatment technique violations by continuous posting, in accordance with OAC
Rule 3745-81-32. Respondent shall submit to Ohio EPA, NEDO, DDAGW copies
of all public notices and verification forms by not later than ten (10) days afterthe end
of each month.

Respondent shall pay to Ohio EPA sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000.00) in
settlement of Ohio EPA, Division of Drinking and Ground Waters (DDAGW) claims
for civil penalties, which may be assessed pursuant to ORC Chapter 6108., and
which will be deposited into the Drinking Water Protection Fund established pursuant
to ORC § 6109.30.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall pay
to Ohio EPA four thousand dollars ($4,000.00) of the civil penalty to be deposited
into the Drinking Water Protection Fund established pursuant to ORC § 6109.30.
Payment shall be made by an official check made payable to "Treasurer, State of
Ohio" for $4,000.00. The official check shall be submitted to Ohio EPA, Office of
Fiscal Administration, P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049, fogether with a
letter identifying the Respondent.

In lieu of payment to Ohio EPA of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.00) of civil
penalty, on or before March 31, 2005, Respondent shall perform the following
activities to receive supplemental environmental project (SEP) credit:

a. Connect to the City of Akron’s municipal water supply; and

b. Properly abandon and seal the well in accordance with OAC Chapter 3745-9.

On or before April 31, 2005, Respondent shall submit documentation to confirm
completion of the SEP outlined in Order No. 8 to Ohio EPA.

Should the Respondent fail to complete the SEP outlined in Order No. 9 on or before
March 31, 2005, Respondent shall pay to Ohio EPA the twelve thousand dollars
($12,000.00) of civil penalty. Payment shall be made by an official check made







